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The Editors’ Bible began as an internal company document in which we specified our clients’ preferences, some of the most common errors and how to correct them, and other things our editors need to know. While updating the document earlier this year, it hit me how much more work I was putting into it this time around and how comprehensive it was becoming (compared to the previous basic version). This made me sit back and think – why should it be limited only to a select few as if it’s secret knowledge? Why shouldn’t all writers and editors have access to it? After all, all editors should know and all authors would benefit from knowing every piece of information contained herein.
The old adage ‘the pen is mightier than the sword’ couldn’t be truer – a well-written book not only entertains, but also touches a reader’s soul. The written word can be a powerful thing, so choose your words wisely. Will you inspire and touch readers with your choice of words, or will you make them cringe over a manuscript riddled with errors, clichés, plot holes, bad logic and boring or no descriptions? Will readers heave a sigh of relief when they finish your book, or will they wish there was more?
Sharing your writing with others is a never-ending journey of discovery, be it with a critique group, a friend or family member, or with readers who purchased a published copy. Since I first shared my writing many moons ago, I’ve learnt that new writers tend to reject far more critique, advice and editorial changes than old hands. You’d think it would be the opposite, since new writers have more to learn and, as such, one would expect there to be more errors or clumsiness in their writing. However, as a new writer, I didn’t see the value in many of the comments made on my first works, and I believe it’s the same for most new writers. When we start off, we think our work is perfect and criticism, no matter how constructive, cuts deep. My point is this: the more you know, the more value you will see in others’ constructive criticism, and the more confident you are in your skills, the easier it will be for you to sit back and ponder each comment without the emotions that come with ‘this isn’t perfect’. The Editors’ Bible aims to help you learn when to accept and implement advice and when it’s safe to ignore it and consider it ‘a matter of different opinions’.
There are countless grammar, spelling, language and writing books on the market – perhaps you already own a few – so why should you buy this one? This one comes from someone who sits on both sides of the fence – I’m an editor by day and an author at all times. I didn’t write this book to make money (although that would be nice) – I wrote it to assist other editors, thereby ensuring a better end product for the author. I also wrote it to help fellow authors with self-edits, thereby making your professional edit cheaper (in most cases). As such, much of the advice in this book is aimed at authors rather than professional editors. as faulty logic, as that person has no idea what you were trying to say, only what yo udid skim over missing details. howeI know what editors and authors want out of the relationship with each other, and I know the things that annoy both parties or make them happy. This book aims to assist editors and authors with the editing process, be it a third party or self-edit, and to give you a greater understanding of each other, thus enabling a better working relationship.
Over and above the usual language rules you’ll find in any other self-help manual, the Editors’ Bible explains why editing and proofreading is vital to your manuscript’s success. You’ll learn tips that will save you time on your self-edit and money on your professional edit, and you’ll learn how to use character point of view and tenses correctly.
Please note that this book does not include all errors that could possibly be made, though I have attempted to make the example lists as extensive as possible without bogging the book down; this ‘Bible’ is intended to guide you and provide you with quick answers to common errors that you may encounter and be unsure of.
In cases where long lists of examples are provided for reference purposes, examples are listed in alphabetical order for ease of reference, and sometimes in paragraphs rather than lists. Where the list wasn’t too long or required the proper list format, I’ve formatted it that way. In a sense, this goes against the consistency rule (Chapter 9), but I’ve chosen to break this rule to accommodate readers who may not be able to comfortably read long lists on ebook reading devices.
All spelling and grammar used in this book, unless specifically stated otherwise in examples, is based on UK English rules from the Oxford Dictionary.
Some of the tips, rules and examples contained herein can be read for free on the forum at Vanessa Finaughty Books – however, they are not discussed as in-depth on the forum as they are in this book.
I hope that you find the Editors’ Bible not only useful, but invaluable. While I’ve attempted to make this book as comprehensive as possible, if anyone feels I’ve left out any common errors and inclusion thereof would better the book, please feel free to email me on shadowfire13@gmail.com – if I agree with you, I’ll add it to the book and re-publish, with credit to you for the addition.
Happy editing!
Vanessa Finaughty
1 August 2012
Punctuation
If the narrative doesn’t pertain to the speech (said, shouted, whispered, muttered and murmured, etc.), a full stop is used. For example:
John said, “Good morning.”
John smiled. “Good morning.”
“I’ll get through as soon as I can,” she promised Eric.
“I’ll get through as soon as I can.” She stared at Eric.
Remove the quotation marks and insert a comma in place of the end punctuation. If this is grammatically correct, your dialogue should end in a comma. If it’s grammatically incorrect and would only be correct after inserting a full stop, the dialogue should end in a full stop (or other relevant punctuation, such as a question mark if a question is being asked). For example:
The detective sounded pleased. “By the way,” he said, “she had a fit when she heard her car had been stolen.”
The detective sounded pleased. “By the way…” He smiled. “She had a fit when she heard her car had been stolen.”
It should also be noted that only one dialogue tag is needed for each time a character speaks, unless an action is performed during or between that character’s speech, or unless the character’s tone changes or something else important occurs.
An example of a double dialogue tag is as follows:
“Maybe John’s asleep,” she said. “I’ll try later,” she concluded.
In the above example, the reader already knows who is speaking, so it’s not necessary to state it again. It’s also obvious (by the fact that this character says nothing further) that she’s concluded her dialogue.
Dialogue Punctuation – Internal
Internal dialogue/thoughts are always italicised and written in first person, present tense (using the pronouns: me; my; mine; I). For example:
I hate it here, James thought.
The spots of blood look suspicious, he thought.
If it’s part of the narrative, however, no italics are used. For example:
James hated it there.
The spots of blood looked suspicious, he thought.
Note that the end comma is also italicised in cases where the dialogue tags come after the thought.
If a question is asked in thought, there’s no question mark if the dialogue tag (he said; she said; etcetera) comes after the thought. A comma is the only punctuation that can be used at the end of direct thought that’s followed by dialogue tags. However, if the dialogue tag comes before the direct thought, other punctuation can be used to end the thought. For example:
Why am I here, she asked herself.
She asked herself, why am I here?
Wow, she thought.
She thought, wow!
I wish I could sleep, he thought.
He thought, I wish I could sleep.
Often, direct thoughts don’t have any dialogue tags attached to them. For example:
James thought the spots of blood looked suspicious. There’s got to be foul play here.
Any text that refers to speech, but isn’t actual speech, should be written as follows (note the full stop and comma outside the single quotations):
They all said ‘amen’.
With an exaggerated ‘aaah’, the young girl helped her brother.
The most commonly accepted rule is that dialogue should have double quotations (“”) and quotes should have single quotations (‘‘). If, however, single quotations are used for dialogue, double quotations then have to be used for quotes. Consistency is the key element here, though I personally feel that double quotation marks for quotes are untidy, so I prefer the first method mentioned here.
Don’t overuse quotation marks.
Quotation marks (‘‘) should only be used when quoting something word for word, when implying an untruth or doubt, or when indicating that the usual meaning of a word has been altered. For example:
John said that he was ‘going out and don’t wait up for me’. (Word for word quote.)
These ‘saviours’ caused the trouble in the first place. (Implying an untruth or doubt.)
My ‘friend’ tried to kill me. (Implying a word’s usual meaning has been altered.)
Do not use quotation marks for emphasis. That’s what italics are for.
Commas (,) are used before co-ordinating conjunctions (and; but; or; nor; for; yet; so), though there are sometimes exceptions.
Examples:
She had a fit when she heard her car had been stolen, but she calmed down quickly when we told her the thief had been caught, and then she laughed.
Mark bought chicken, pork and beef for the family dinner.
He said he wanted to, but then changed his mind.
He said he wanted to do anything but that.
Look out for commas before the word ‘that’ – this is a common error, but it’s hardly ever correct to use a comma here. However, a comma should almost always come before the word ‘which’.
Examples:
The dog that bit me was a poodle.
The dog, which bit me, was a poodle.
It may help to think of it this way:
In the above examples, the first sentence structure brings one’s attention more to the fact that the speaker was bitten by a dog than the fact that it was a poodle. In the second sentence, the focus is more on the fact that the dog in question was a poodle, and the fact that the speaker was bitten is just supplementary information. The same applies to the following two sentences.
The plague, which killed him, was called the Bubonic Plague.
The plague that killed him was called the Bubonic Plague.
See Chapter 10 for in-depth rules on when to use ‘which’ and ‘that’.
Commas are also used:
…to separate items in a list:
I bought bread, milk and chocolate.
…after adverbs that begin sentences:
Quietly, he closed the door.
…when the sentence’s action isn’t in the first clause:
After John got home from work, he played computer games.
…sometimes after a person’s name in cases where that person is being addressed or where the name comes as additional information:
“John, please come here.”
John’s brother, James, came to visit. (The brother’s name is additional information here.)
…between adjectives that modify the same noun:
John is tall, dark and handsome.
Don’t make the mistake of using a comma in places where a semi-colon should be used or vice versa. A rule of thumb is that commas are used when the sentence’s clauses wouldn’t make sense or be complete sentences on their own. Semi-colons are used when clauses will make sense on their own – if you can add a full stop instead of the comma, it should be a semi-colon.
Another rule of thumb is that, if you read a sentence out loud, the places you naturally pause for breath are usually the places a comma is needed. I emphasise ‘usually’, because this is not a hard and fast rule and there are many exceptions. It’s a good guide for fiction writing, though, particularly in character dialogue.
Semi-colons (;) are used between two related sentences where there is no conjunction, if the second part of the sentence is grammatically correct as a standalone sentence or in lists where there is no conjunction between the last two list items.
Examples:
Liam shuddered; some people were truly evil.
Yes, I have more than one wife; sue me.
Mark bought: chicken; pork; beef.
Apostrophes (‘‘) are used to indicate missing letters and possession. Apostrophes are never used to indicate plural.
Examples:
Apostrophes indicating missing letters:
Hadn’t – had not
Isn’t – is not
Aren’t – are not
Wasn’t – was not
Didn’t – did not
Wouldn’t – would not
You’re – you are
I’m – I am
They’ve – they have
They’d – they had
He’d – he had
There’s – there is
Let’s – let us
Why’s – why is
Where’s – where is
Apostrophes indicating possession:
The writer’s pen
The intruder’s dagger
The priest’s Bible
The dog’s collar
As mentioned above, apostrophes do not indicate plural, so it’s CDs, DVDs and FAQs, etc., not CD’s, DVD’s or FAQ’s.
Note: If the word in question already ends in an -s, we do not add a second -s. So it’s Thomas’ book, not Thomas’s book. Some editors do still add the second -s, however, and this is generally still accepted, but it’s important to be consistent in your usage – you can’t say Thomas’ book on one page and Thomas’s book on another, for example.
Note: The above rule does not apply to possession when using ‘it’. For example, it’s ‘the sun sheds its light on the Earth’ – an apostrophe is only added to the word ‘it’ if it’s short for ‘it is’.
For plural possessives, where more than one person, for example, is in possession of said item/s, the apostrophe also comes after the -s.
Examples:
The writers’ pens
The intruders’ daggers
The priests’ Bibles
The dogs’ collars
Ellipses are three dots (…) that imply a sentence is being trailed off (in dialogue) or that denote missing information.
A space should follow ellipses, plus the end punctuation if it’s at the end of a sentence, with no space between the ellipses and the end punctuation (the space would then come after the end punctuation, with no space where it ends dialogue). For example:
“I can’t…. I won’t…” said Jane.
“I can’t…. Could you…?” asked Jane.
There should be three dots, no more and no less, when using ellipses, with the following exceptions:
If the sentence is incomplete, or leaves a thought incomplete, there should be no full stop following the ellipses. For example:
“I wonder… Anyway, on to other matters.”
If the sentence before the ellipses is complete, there should be a full stop immediately after the ellipses. For example:
“I wonder what they’ll do now.... Anyway, on to other matters.”
If the ellipses join the same sentence, denoting a pause, there should be a small first letter immediately after the ellipses, unless that word is a proper noun. For example:
“I wonder… what they’ll do now.”
“I wonder what… John will do now.”
Note the spacing and capital usage in the above examples.
An exclamation mark (!) is used to denote strong feelings like anger, surprise or urgency, or to indicate a raised voice. For example:
“Go away! I’m sick of you!”
“I didn’t know you had such an expensive car!”
“Man overboard!”
Note: It’s wrong to use an exclamation mark after ellipses, as the two are contradictions. Ellipses denote pause or trailing off, while exclamations often imply immediacy or urgency. The following example is wrong:
“I can’t… I won’t…!” said Jane.
Overuse of exclamation marks is frowned on and tends to jar readers and remove their attention from what they’re reading. It’s rarely necessary to use exclamations in formal writing, and, in fiction, unless the book’s characters are constantly shouting at each other, it’s rarely necessary either.
It is never correct to use two exclamations together, or an exclamation with any other form of punctuation (ellipses being the only exception). The following examples are wrong:
“What are you doing!?”
“What are you doing?!”
“I almost died!!”
This might seem obvious, but many writers don’t include question marks (?) at the end of questions. This is necessary even if the question doubles as an exclamation or ends in ellipses.
Correct:
“Is that normal?”
“Is that normal…?”
“What the hell?”
Incorrect:
“Is that normal.”
“Is that normal!”
“Is that normal…”
“What the hell!”
This is another one that seems obvious, yet many authors don’t include a full stop (.) at the end of all sentences that do not have other end punctuation (such as an exclamation or question mark). It’s vital that editors pay special attention to this when reading, as they’re surprisingly easy to miss.
Brackets aren’t generally used in fiction.
When brackets are used, all punctuation not related to the information therein should be placed outside the brackets. For example:
Nostradamus made over a thousand predictions, and many believe that at least half of them have come true, such as World War 2 and Hitler coming to power (Weekly World News).
Honey aids in blood cleansing, is an excellent source of antioxidants (which boost your immune system), and contains needed amino acids, vitamins and minerals.
Brackets aren’t italicised even when the information contained in the sentence it’s in appears in italics. For example:
If your attacker can’t walk, he can’t fight (or chase you).
The three most common bracket types:
( ) parentheses/round brackets
[ ] square brackets
{ } curly brackets
Parentheses ():
These brackets are used to add supplementary information that isn’t vital to the sentence it appears in. This information can include author comments, references or anything related, but not vital to, the point the sentence is making. They’re similar to semi-colons in that, if you remove the brackets and information contained therein, the sentence still makes complete sense and is grammatically correct.
Examples:
Those who believe in Planet X, Nibiru (detailed later in this chapter), think that this could also have negative consequences for Earth and its inhabitants.
On June 7, 2011, a corona mass ejection (CME) headed towards Earth and, while its effects were hardly noticeable, another CME on the far side of our sun is expected to be stronger than the first.
Square brackets []:
Square brackets are generally used to add comments or words into quotes, to show that it’s not part of the original piece of writing being quoted. For example, if you’re only quoting a short piece to make a point, but that piece won’t make sense without the rest of the original writing, you can include the necessary information in square brackets instead of including more quoted text that has no real relevance to your point.
Example:
“The first rule [of conversation] is that one must always make eye contract.”
You can also use these brackets to include words that the original author might have left out.
“Myriad theories and predictions [exist] regarding what exactly will happen on December 21, 2012.”
Square brackets are also used to add prefixes or suffixes, or change tenses so the quote is grammatically correct in your sentence.
Example:
The author said that he believed his ‘book [would] sell millions of copies’.
Square brackets are also used to show that typos/errors in quotes were made by the original author, not you, by typing the word ‘sic’ into them immediately after the error.
Example:
“Just three days later, another crop circle that looked like a data strip appearred [sic] not far from the face. Here’s where it gets interesting.”
Curly brackets {}:
These are generally used in mathematics or programming languages, not in other non-fiction or fiction.
A backslash (\) is used primarily in computer language, not in fiction or non-fiction books.
A forward slash (/) is used to show that the options given are not mutually exclusive or that there may be one or more people or things being referred to. For example:
Ensure you’re well protected and/or hidden from random eyes to avoid being robbed – it could end in your death, either at the hands of the robber/s or by starvation and dehydration if your stores are stolen.
A student attending a night class should be careful when walking to his/her car afterwards.
In the above examples, note that there are no spaces between the slash and letters.
The forward slash is also used to denote a line break in lyric or poetry quotes. For example:
The winds of time / Blow through our souls / The bells they chime / For untold goals.
Note the space before and after the dash in the above example.
The word ‘and’ can be replaced with a forward slash to denote equal importance to both things being mentioned, though it should be used sparingly. For example:
When in the wilderness, knowledge of signalling/communication is vital in case you become separated from your group.
An EN dash (–) is slightly longer than a hyphen, and is often used in place of a semi-colon, colon or brackets, generally to include information in a sentence that, while relevant to the content, isn’t usually vital to the understanding of said sentence.
Examples:
While this doesn’t necessarily mean that all life on Earth would be wiped out – there would be safe zones that aren’t affected so badly – many would die, and any survivors would have to learn to live in a new world without the civilisation we grew up in.
In 1974, NASA astronomer Carl Sagan composed a message made up of a binary sequence, giving information about Earth and humans – basically a ‘hi, this is us’ greeting to whoever may be out there in the universe.
Bell said that, after the call, an external source overloaded his equipment, shutting it down – in all the radio station’s years of operating, nothing like that had ever occurred, according to Bell.
The EM dash (—) is slightly longer than an EN dash, and is used so seldom nowadays that it doesn’t appear in the online Oxford Dictionaries. Instead, Oxford attributes its uses to the EN dash. Personally, I’ve never used it in any of my writing – to me, it makes the preceding and following words look squashed.
There are many rules involving hyphen use, and just as many uses. To simplify the most common usage, a hyphen should be used to join two or more descriptive words (adjectives) that describe the same thing. A simplified version of the rules for hyphen usage is: if the description comes before the thing being described, it should be hyphenated, and if it comes after the thing being described, it shouldn’t be hyphenated. For example:
The doctor was well known.
He was a well-known doctor.
The downward-sloping tunnel seemed to go on forever.
The tunnel was downward sloping, and seemed to go on forever.
There are exceptions to the above general rule, though, such as most words ending in -ly aren’t hyphenated, nor are commonly known phrases or sayings. For example:
The book was badly written.
It was a badly written book.
He’s got a real bad boy attitude.
We live in a rat race world.
We failed, but it was a long shot attempt, anyway.
Words ending in -ly are often included in adverb-adjective modifiers. For example, in the below sentence, ‘quickly’ modifies ‘moving’, as opposed to describing the dog. It tells you how the dog moved.
The quickly moving dog bit me before I could get away.
If you removed the word ‘moving’ from the above sentence, it wouldn’t make sense:
The quickly dog bit me before I could get away.
If you remove the hyphen from the following sentence, it lends confusion – is it stating that the doctor is well and also known, and to whom is he known?
He was a well known doctor.
However, if you remove the word ‘known’ from the above sentence, it changes the meaning entirely:
He was a well doctor.
Hyphens are often used in compound words to illustrate that those two words have a combined meaning and, therefore, do not mean what they would ordinarily mean as standalone words. For example:
Mayans predicted the arrival of the Spanish long before they arrived, saying that a white-skinned race from another land would arrive from the east over the water.
Unlike some people, I like my mother-in-law.
My depressed friend needed a pick-me-up.
It’s often vital to include a hyphen, particularly in some compound adjectives, as the use or lack thereof can alter the meaning quite drastically or make it ambiguous. For example:
The thousand year old caves are spectacular.
This is ambiguous, as it could mean either of the two below examples.
The thousand-year-old caves are spectacular.
This sentence states that there are caves that are a thousand years old.
The thousand year-old caves are spectacular.
This sentence states that there are a thousand caves that are all one year old.
Verbs (doing words) are not generally hyphenated. However, when the verb is altered to form a noun, it should be hyphenated. For example:
The detective received a tip that robbers would break in.
There was a break-in at the detective’s home.
Hyphens are used to attach prefixes, although it’s becoming more common to simply write some of those words as one word without the hyphen, such as ‘prearrange’, for example. However, it’s still advisable not to omit the hyphen when the prefix and first letter of the word start with the same letter, such as ‘co-ordinate’, as this can lead to confusion and clumsy pronunciation, which will draw the reader’s attention from your book’s content.
Some hyphens are inserted to avoid confusion, such as ‘re-cover’, which states that something, perhaps a book, is being covered again (i.e. it’s not the first time it’s being covered). ‘Recover’, on the other hand, means to ‘get better’ or ‘retrieve’.
Some prefixes always need hyphens, such as: post, pre or ex.
Examples:
Those who are knowledgeable will be the most likely to survive in any post-cataclysmic world.
If we think life is hard in a pre-cataclysmic world, just wait until after the cataclysm.
Her ex-boyfriend stalks her.
Two digit numbers are always hyphenated, even when ending in -ly, so it’s ‘thirty-three’, not ‘thirty three’, for example. However, the word ‘and’ is never hyphenated, even when ‘breaking’ other hyphen usage rules. For example, the number 175 should be written as ‘one hundred and seventy-five’.
When referring to age, the following is correct:
She’s a sixteen-year-old girl.
The girl is a sixteen-year-old.
The girl is sixteen years old.
Singular and Plural
As stated in Chapter 1, apostrophes (‘) are used to indicate missing letters and possession. Apostrophes are never used to indicate plural. I suggest re-reading the apostrophe section in Chapter 1 before reading this chapter, as many of those rules refer to plural and possessive usage too, and will not be repeated here.
Numerous people confuse plural and singular nouns or terms, often using plural verbs with singular nouns. It’s easier to remember if you keep in mind that plural nouns or noun terms always need a matching plural verb and can be recognised by the usage of ‘a’ or ‘the’ in front of them – a crowd, a family or a group, or the crowd, the family or the group, etc. For example, the following words/phrases denote plural, not singular, as they refer to more than one person or thing, but they are still singular nouns, as they refer to one crowd, one family, one group and so on:
Crowd
Family
Group
Pair of
Set of
A crowd gathered. It cheered, or its members cheered. Not they cheered.
A family bought a house. It lived there, or its members lived there. Not they lived there.
A group met. It discussed the news, or its members discussed the news. Not they discussed the news.
A pair of glasses. Not a pair of glass.
A set of rules. Not a set of rule.
For most common nouns, a simple -s can be added at the end to denote plural (e.g. arms; cars; dogs; jokes). Most people know this. However, as with everything, there are exceptions. The following examples list some of those exceptions.
Common nouns ending in -ch, -sh, -s, -z or -x – to denote plural, add -es to the end of the word. For example:
Box = boxes
Bunch = bunches
Buzz = buzzes
Dish = dishes
Iris = irises
Kiss = kisses
Lunch = lunches
Suffix = suffixes
Waltz = waltzes
Wish = wishes
Exceptions to this rule are words in which the -ch is pronounced ‘k’ – for these words, -s is added instead of -es. For example:
Stomach = stomachs
Common nouns ending in -is – the -is becomes -es in plural form. For example:
Analysis = analyses
Diagnosis = diagnoses
Oasis = oases
Neurosis = neuroses
Psychosis = psychoses
Thesis = theses
Common nouns ending in -o – sometimes add an -es, and other times adding just -s is correct. If the -o is preceded by a vowel (a; e; i; o; u), or if the word is a proper noun, just add an –s. If the -o is preceded by a consonant or is of foreign origin, or if the word is short for a longer word, add -es. For example:
Dynamo (foreign origin) = dynamos
Eskimo (proper noun) = Eskimos
Mosquito = mosquitoes
Photo (short for photographs) = photos
Potato = potatoes
Radio = radios
Tomato = tomatoes
Zero = zeros
Common nouns ending in -f or -fe – sometimes the -f is changed to -ves, and other times a simple -s is added to the word. If the -f or -fe is preceded by a consonant or single vowel, the -f becomes -ves. However, this doesn’t apply to all words and there are many exceptions (due to the way the English language has evolved and the number of other languages that have contributed to it). For example, the plural of chef is chefs, not cheves, despite the fact that the word ends in a consonant and -f. If the -f or -fe is preceded by two vowels, an -s is added to the end. However, keep in mind that this doesn’t apply to all words, as hooves and dwarves are also correct (and increasingly used more often than hoofs and dwarfs). If unsure, look it up in your dictionary, and spell check will usually pick up most of these errors. Some examples of correct plurals:
Chief = chiefs
Cliff = cliffs
Half = halves
Knife = knives
Life = lives
Loaf = loaves
Thief = thieves
Wolf = wolves
There are some exceptions, such as lowlife, which is lowlifes in plural form, not lowlives.
Common nouns ending in -y – they becomes -ies. For example:
Calamity = calamities
Capacity = capacities
Daisy = daisies
Ferocity = ferocities
Fly = flies
Glossary = glossaries
Puppy = puppies
Spy = spies
Warranty = warranties
Some common nouns are changed completely in the plural form. For example:
Cactus = cacti
Foot = feet
Goose = geese
Louse = lice
Mouse = mice
Ox = oxen
Person = people
Tooth = teeth
There are some exceptions to these, such as flatfoot, which is flatfoots in plural form, not flatfeet (unless you mean something entirely different – feet that are flat – in which case it’s two words: flat feet).
Some nouns have one letter changed in the plural form. For example:
Woman = women
Man = men
Some nouns are exactly the same in singular and plural form. These are called uncountable or mass nouns, because the words, read by themselves, cannot be counted due to the fact that they refer to things that are not individuals, but rather refer to an amount. However, you can count seven loaves of bread or two bottles of wine. For example:
Air
Blood
Bread
Equipment
Furniture
Glue
Hardware
Information
Liquid
Measles
Money
News
Oil
Soil
Sugar
Thanks
Traffic
Wheat
Wine
Note that fish is also spelt exactly the same in plural form, but only if referring to one species (tuna fish, not tuna fishes), but fishes is correct when referring to all species lumped together.
Compound noun plurals – the adjective parts of these nouns are usually left in singular form, while the ‘main noun’ is pluralised. For example:
Old man = old men (‘old’ is the adjective; ‘men’ is the main noun)
Passer-by = passers-by
Attorney general = attorneys general
There are some exceptions in which both can be pluralised, though. For example:
Head of state = heads of state OR heads of states (if referring to multiple heads of multiple states)
Although possessive plurals are covered briefly under the apostrophe heading, it’s included again here for ease of reference.
Most nouns can be turned into possessive form by adding ‘s to the end. For example:
The book’s cover
John’s shoes
A long night’s partying
If the noun already ends in an -s, there’s no need to add an additional -s. so it’s the lions’ den (more than one lion), not the lions’s den. However, the extra -s is still accepted by some editors. Whichever you choose to use, though, be consistent in your usage.
Capital Letters
Capital letters are amongst the most abused (incorrectly used) parts of the English language. Using capitals incorrectly can change the meaning of a sentence quite drastically, though many don’t realise this. For example, there is a huge difference between helping your Uncle Jack off a horse and helping your uncle jack off a horse…
If it’s a proper noun (the given name of something), it should have a capital first letter. If it’s a common noun (a name that could apply to any number of the same), it should have a small first letter. For example:
Africa, Cape Town, Garden of Eden, Tree of Knowledge, Queen of England or Vanessa (proper nouns)
Country, city, garden, tree, queen or woman (common nouns)
If a word is related to a proper noun, it should also have a capital first letter. For example:
African, Capetonian, Shakespearian or Buddhism
Note that, when a common noun starts a sentence, it should have a capital first letter, as all sentences should begin with capital letters. This may sound obvious to some, but many writers don’t capitalise the start of sentences.
Sometimes common nouns are used as titles, in which case they should be written with capital first letters. For example:
I asked the doctor, “What are my test results?”
I asked, “What are my test results, Doctor?”
The honourable king was ready to behead the lot of them.
The honourable King George was ready to behead the lot of them.
Words in book, movie or other titles should have capital first letters regardless of whether they are proper or common nouns, with the exception of:
Articles (e.g. the; a; an)
Conjunctions (e.g. co-ordinating: and; or; nor; but; so; for; yet; and subordinating: as; if; because; though; although; that; than; while; till; until; since; when; whenever; where; wherever; whereas; unless; after; before; once)
Prepositions (e.g. at; on; of; by; upon; near; under; over; between; after; without)
This is called title case.
However, the first word in any title is written with a capital first letter regardless of whether or not it’s an article, conjunction or preposition. For example: The Last Airbender.
Words that are used to refer to a specific item, such as Verse 12 of the Book of Genesis Chapter 1, are written with capital first letters, as they only refer to that specific thing. So it’s: a verse in a chapter in Genesis. Other examples include: page; scene; part; section.
With abbreviations and acronyms, all the letters are capitalised. For example:
RSA (South Africa)
SABC (South African Broadcasting Corporation)
TLC (tender loving care)
B&B (bed and breakfast)
DNA (deoxyribonucleic acid)
Brand names should always be written with capital first letters, as they are always proper nouns. So it’s Coke, not coke (unless you’re referring to cocaine as ‘coke’, in which case a small first letter is still used), Levis, not levis, and Jeep, not jeep (although in some countries, such as India, the word ‘jeep’ is used to refer to any four-wheel-drive vehicle, remember that most of the world won’t realise this, so it’s still better to use a capital first letter when writing for international consumption).
Compass directions are always written with small first letters (unless they start a sentence, of course), and it’s south-west, not southwest or south west. If abbreviated, capitals are used: SW or NNE.
Fauna and flora do not have capital first letters. They are not written as Dog, Cat, Zebra or Lion, but rather as dog, cat, zebra or lion, nor are they written as Oak, Pine or Rose, but rather as oak, pine or rose.
Remember, just because spell check doesn’t always underline these as wrong, it doesn’t mean they aren’t – it’s only a programme and, therefore, can only correct what’s been programmed into it.
Job titles shouldn’t have capital first letters. So it’s chairman, director, fireman, policeman or president, not Chairman, Director, Fireman, Policeman or President. Refer to the ‘doctor’ example earlier in this chapter for exceptions to this rule.
If one looks at it logically, if one common noun is capitalised, so must all common nouns be capitalised, which, in effect, changes every rule with regards to capital usage. I’m sure most of you can see by now how untidy too many capitals make a piece of writing, too. If this was the case, a sentence would look like the below example.
John, a kind Man and a Managing Director, took his Dog, Max, for a walk through the Mopane Trees, where they met Sarah, who is a Doctor, riding her Horse, Jeffrey, and they discussed her Cat, Penny, who was at the Vet after being bitten by a Bug.
Spelling, Grammar and Vocabulary
UK Versus USA Spelling and Grammar
The most common spelling mistakes are those in which the wrong version of English is used. A surprising number of people don’t realise there are often major differences between UK and USA spelling and grammar (other countries have other differences, too, but we’ll focus on UK and USA, as they’re the most widely used). The differences are because, while the English language keeps evolving, American English still follows the early 1800 rules of American lexicographer Noah Webster, as detailed in his An American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).
Before Webster’s dictionary, it was acceptable worldwide to spell many words in two ways, as those words were introduced into the English language from Latin and French, and the spellings differed accordingly. Webster, however, wanted American spelling to be distinct from British spelling.
Most countries today follow UK spelling and grammar rules, with Canada and Australia as examples of countries that tend to follow both UK and USA rules.
Whichever spelling you choose, it’s important to be consistent. Writers in countries that accept both spellings (and a mixture of UK and USA) are still under advisement to use just one or the other, as most books are distributed internationally, and most international readers are not aware that, in your country, this is correct – they will assume you just don’t know how to spell, and that’s obviously not the image one wants to put out there.
Some rules of thumb:
Words ending in -ize are probably USA spelling, and words ending in -ise are probably UK spelling. For example, ‘realize’ is the USA spelling of the UK’s ‘realise’.
Words ending in -er are often USA spelling, and words ending in -re are probably UK spelling. For example, ‘theater’ is the USA spelling of the UK’s ‘theatre’.
Words ending in -or that drop the ‘u’ are usually USA spelling, while UK spelling retains the ‘o’. For example, ‘color’ is the USA spelling of the UK’s ‘colour’.
Words ending in -yze are usually USA spelling, while words ending in -yse are usually UK spelling. For example, ‘analyze’ is the USA spelling of the UK’s ‘analyse’.
There are, however, some words that should always be spelt one way or another, regardless of which English version you’re using, despite the fact that they technically fall into one of the above categories.
Words that should always end in -ise:
Advertise; advise; apprise; arise; chastise; circumcise; comprise; compromise; demise; despise; disguise; devise; enterprise; excise; exercise; franchise; guise; improvise; incise; merchandise; promise; revise; rise; supervise; surmise; surprise; televise; wise
Words that should always end in -ize:
Capsize; size
Words that should always end in -re:
Acre; massacre; mediocre; ogre
Words that should always end in -er:
Chapter; December; disaster; enter; filter; letter; member; meter (measuring device); minister; monster; number; November; October; oyster; parameter; perimeter; powder; proper; September; shoulder; sober; tender
Visit: http://www.smashwords.com/books/view/234328 to purchase this book to continue reading. Show the author you appreciate their work!